
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8th January, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Natan Doron (Chair), Toni Mallett (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
David Beacham, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Zena Brabazon, Clive Carter, 
Jennifer Mann, Peter Mitchell, James Patterson, Reg Rice and Ann Waters 
 
Quorum: 4 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council‟s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 10 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members‟ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members‟ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2017. 
 

6. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19 - LICENCES  (PAGES 5 - 20) 
 
This report seeks approval of the increases to the Council‟s licensing fees and 
charges, with effect from 1 April 2018, and approval of the adoption of the 
street trading fees. 
 

7. WOOD GREEN AREA ACTION PLAN AND STRATEGIC REGENERATION 
FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 21 - 446) 
 
Regulatory Committee are asked to: 
 
1. note the findings of the February 2017 „preferred option‟ consultation on 

the Wood Green Area Action Plan (“AAP”), as set out in the consultation 

report at Appendix A. 

 

2. note the key changes between the previous and the revised „preferred 

option‟ versions of the AAP, as set out at paragraphs 6.6 and 6.7. 

 

3. note the revised “preferred option” Wood Green AAP, as set out in 

Appendix B, for publication for public consultation and puts forward its 

comments for consideration at Cabinet.  

 

4. note the proposal to revoke the now out of date Haringey Heartlands 

Development Framework (2005). 

 

5. note the proposal to adopt the Wood Green Strategic Regeneration 

Framework (Appendix A), to be published in March 2018 and put forward 

its comments for consideration at Cabinet. 

 
 



 

8. UPDATE ON CONSULTATION RESPONSES ON S106 SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT   
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

9. PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 
above. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
22 February 2018 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 02 January 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2017, 7.00  - 8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Toni Mallett (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
David Beacham, John Bevan, Zena Brabazon, Clive Carter, Jennifer Mann, 
Peter Mitchell, James Patterson, Reg Rice and Ann Waters 
 
 
 
23. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed all present that the meeting was not being filmed or recorded. 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

25. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

28. HARINGEY'S DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 
Neil Goldberg, Planning Officer, provided a short presentation on Haringey‟s Draft 
Transport Strategy.  The Strategy was an overarching document which set out the 
transport objectives and priorities that would provide the context for preparing more 
detailed plans, policies and bids for investment and works over the next 10 years.  It 
was important to note that this document was a high level strategy document and that 
the action plans would provide a higher level of detail in relation to achieving the 
objectives and priorities. 
 
The Chair asked for comments from the Committee, and explained that the strategy 
along with any comments would be taken to the next Cabinet meeting for approval. 
 
The Committee made a number of comments regarding cycling and air quality and 
were advised by the Planning Officer that these comments would more appropriate 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

when discussing the action plans, as these would contain more detail than the high 
level strategy document. 
 
Members of the Committee requested further information around parking issues near 
the Spurs stadium and Emma Williamson agreed to send a briefing via email detailing 
the actions being taken. 

ACTION: Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning  
 
The Chair moved the recommendation and it was  
 
RESOLVED that the draft Haringey Transport Strategy be noted and referred to 
Cabinet for approval on 17 October 2017.  
 

29. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Matthew Patterson, Head of Policy, Transport & Infrastructure Planning, introduced 
the report as set out.  The purpose of the report was to seek comments from the 
Committee before referring to Cabinet for approval to consult on the revised 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  The revised SPD provided greater clarity 
to the Council‟s approach to the functioning of the planning process and procedures 
for securing planning obligations. 
 
The Chair invited comments from the Committee.  NOTED: 
- Paragraph 5.61.  There needed to be clarity when using the word „council‟ as it 

seemed to be used to refer to both the council as the Local Authority, and as the 
Planning Committee. 

- Paragraph 6.34.  The use of the word „vicinity‟ was vague. 
- Paragraph 7.30, 2nd bullet point.  Consideration should be given as to whether 

the training cost of £2800 should be provided, as any changes to the figure 
would in theory require re-approval of the whole document. 

- Paragraph 8.15.  It should be made clear that owners of properties in car free 
developments can apply for visitors permits. 

 
The Chair moved the recommendation and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Draft Revised Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document be referred to Cabinet for the approval of publication of the document for 
public consultation in accordance with the Haringey Statement of Community 
Involvement (2016). 
 

30. AUTHORITIES MONITORING REPORT  
 
Matthew Patterson, Head of Policy, Transport & Infrastructure Planning, introduced 
the report as set out.  The Authorities Monitoring Report (AMR) monitored the 
effectiveness of implementing Haringey‟s local planning policies.  It also monitored 
progress in the preparation of the Local Plan, as well as the Council‟s performance in 
processing planning applications and appeals. 
 
The Chair invited comments from the Committee.  NOTED: 

Page 2



 

 

- Appendix 5.1, table at A6.  It would be useful to include a column which stated if 
a scheme had been implemented. 

- Page 4 (development management performance, 1st bullet point).  The numbers 
did not add up. 

- Page 14, table 2 at paragraph 3.2.2.  It would be useful to include an explanatory 
footnote setting out the difference between conventional and non-conventional 
completions. 

- Paragraph 3.2.41.  The last sentence should read “It requires those who wish to 
change from a single dwelling…” 

- Paragraph 3.6.4.  The figures for bikehangars needed to be checked. 
 
Following a request from members of the Committee, Emma Williamson agreed to 
circulate a briefing reminding members of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
process and its‟ implementation in Haringey. 

ACTION: Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning 
 
 
 
 
The Chair moved the recommendation and it was  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and referred to Cabinet for noting. 
 

31. PLANNING SERVICES WORK REPORT  
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, introduced the report as set out.  
The report provided an update on the work of the Planning Services in the first half of 
2017/18.  Members pointed out that there may be some discrepancies in the dates 
provided in paragraph 5 and questioned whether the 2016/17 date should be 2017/18.  
Members also requested further information on planning enforcement and monitoring 
of enforcement notices. 

ACTION: Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning 
 
The Chair moved the recommendation and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

32. GOVERNMENT/GLA CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda and an update would be provided at a 
future meeting. 
 

33. SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Licensing Sub Committee meetings 
held on 27 June 2017 and 20 July 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

34. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 

Page 3



 

 

 
35. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Report for:  Regulatory Committee    8th January 2018 
 
Title: Review of Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Licences 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Stephen McDonnell – Interim Director of Commercial and Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  Key. 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. The Council’s income policy, requires an annual review of the level of the fees and 

charges levied upon service users. The aim of the review, is to ensure that income 
generated ensures full cost recovery. 

 
1.2. Cabinet will consider changes to a number of fees and charges at their meeting on 

13th February 2018, however a small number of items (relating to certain approvals, 
consents, permits and licenses) cannot be made by the Executive and are, therefore, 
reserved for consideration and decision by the Council’s Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.3. This report sets out the proposed fees for those licensing regimes where the Council 

has the power to set its own fees for 2018/19. The proposed fees will enable the 
Council to recover its costs in managing and administering these licensing regimes.  

 
2.  Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1. It is important that, as part of our on-going financial planning, we comply with the 

Council’s policy to review annually our fees and charges taking account of issues 
such as the general economic climate and the Council’s overall financial position. 

 
2.2. Taking all relevant factors into account, I believe that the increases in fees and 

charges proposed in this report are appropriate. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. To approve the increases to the Council’s licensing fees and charges, as set out in   

the attached Appendix 1, with effect from 1st April 2018. 
 
3.2 That members approve the street trading fees for adoption as shown in Appendix 1. 

Once agreed the fees will be subject to a further public notice for the adoption. 
 
4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. It is a requirement of the Council’s income policy to review fees and charges 

annually. The financial position of the Council supports the view that levels of fees 
and charges should be maximised commensurate with the full recovery of costs, 
taking into account all relevant factors including the effect on service users and any 
consequent demand for services. Fees/charges are required to be set correctly so as 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

to comply with the requirements of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009, 
based on the EU Services Directive. Under these regulations any charges which 
applicants incur under a licensing scheme must be reasonable and proportionate to 
the cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme, and must not exceed 
the cost of those procedures and formalities. Failure to do this could result in the 
Authority levying a fee that is subsequently considered to have been set unlawful
[...]
equirements of the Council’s external income policy for the 

2018-19 financial year and as such contains details of the current and proposed 
levels of fees and charges to take effect from 1st April 2018. Appendix 1 contains the 
full details of current licensing fees and charges, the proposed charge and 
corresponding increases. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
6.4 Officers have noted the comments made at this committee in February 2016 

regarding applying suitable rounding to proposed changes in fees and charges, and 
the figures presented in this report reflect that principle.  

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1. The Council also has a set of strategic and policy objectives, and fees and charges 

should be set in accordance with such objectives. 
 
7.2. The principles underpinning the Council’s external income policy are that all fees and 

charges are reviewed annually and income is maximised within current service and 
policy objectives. The competitiveness of the market in which the service operates 
and the effect of price on demand and overall income yield should be considered. 
Some services are restricted to cost recovery. 

 
7.3. As a minimum, fees and charges should be increased by a minimum of RPI (annual 

average as at October 2017 is 2.4%). However, some charges remain unchanged 
from 2017-18 as these charges are already set to the statutory maximum.  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
In general fees and charges recover some or all of the costs of services from users.  
Inflationary increases are proposed to all Licensing processes for 2018/19 fees and 
charges that are not set statutorily, in order to maintain cost recovery performance.  
 
8.1. Estimated financial effect arising from the implementation of the 2017-18 fees and 

charges rates as set out in this report (assuming no impact on volumes) is an 
incr
[...]
 race, 
religion or belief, sex (formerly gender) and sexual orientation; 
 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not; 
 

 foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and people 
who do not.  

 
8.8. The proposals within this report are within the RPI 2.4% and an EQIA screening tool 

has been prepared. These changes will have a low impact overall and are not 
expected to have a disproportionate impact on any protected groups.  

 
9. Use of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Schedule of Licensing Fees 2018-19 
Appendix 2  Equalities Impact Assessment  

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 

Page 1 of 17  

Report for:  Regulatory Committee January 8 2018 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Wood Green Area Action Plan and Strategic Regeneration 

Framework 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Lyn Garner, Director, Regeneration, Planning & Development 
 
Lead Officer: Emma Williamson/ Matthew Patterson 
 
Ward(s) affected: Noel Park, Woodside, Harringay, West Green, Alexandra, 

Bounds Green 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
 

1.1 Haringey has been developing its Investment Framework for Wood Green since 

2014, in consultation with residents, businesses and landowners. The 

Investment Framework refers to suite of documents and strategies which 

provide a framework for the social, economic and physical regeneration of the 

area.  

 

1.2 The Strategic Regeneration Framework, the subject of this report, sets out the 

overarching vision and objectives for Wood Green and will underpin current and 

future documents.  

 

1.3 The Area Action Plan sets out the planning policy framework for Wood Green, 

creating a positive, statutory basis for determining planning applications. This 

report should be read in conjunction with t
[...]
nd Delivery Plan which will set out projects and priorities for the 

short, medium and long term. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
1. That Regulatory Committee notes the findings of the February 2017 

„preferred option‟ consultation on the Wood Green Area Action Plan (“AAP”), 

as set out in the consultation report at Appendix A. 

 

2. That Regulatory Committee notes the key changes between the previous 

and the revised „preferred option‟ versions of the AAP, as set out at 

paragraphs 6.6 and 6.7. 

 

3. That Regulatory notes the revised “preferred option” Wood Green AAP, as 

set out in Appendix B, for publication for public consultation and puts forward 

its comments for consideration at Cabinet.  

 

4. That Regulatory committee notes the proposal to revoke the now out of date 

Haringey Heartlands Development Framework (2005). 

 

5. That Regulatory Committee notes the proposal to adopt the Wood Green 

Strategic Regeneration Framework (Appendix A), to be published in March 

2018 and puts forward its comments for consideration at Cabinet. 

 

4 Reasons for decision  
 

Page 22



 

Page 3 of 17  

4.1 Wood Green has a number of strategic brownfield and regeneration sites and 

prime town centre redevelopment sites, offering significant potential for new 

jobs and homes, a better choice of retail and leisure and better east west 

connectivity. 

 

4.2 Since 2014 officers have been developing an Investment Framework for Wood 

Green comprising several strategic and delivery documents. The intention is 

that the Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) sets the direction for the 

regeneration of Wood Green with a clear vision and objectives, aligning goals 

and strategies for physical change with those for wider social and economic 

improvements. 

 

4.3  Major landowners are already developing proposals for sites in Wood Green, 

including Clarendon Square (the former gas works site) which already has 

planning permission for over 1,000 homes, and 
[...]
mments) – some people objected to plans 

to demolish the library, instead arguing for it to be refurbished or extended, while 

others wanted to see a replacement library built either on the same site or in an 

equally accessible location 

 WGSA12 - Bury Road Car Park (24 comments) – similar concerns were 

expressed about the rights of social housing residents living in the flats above the 

car park, though there was also some support for demolishing it to make better use 

of the space 

 
Key changes between the previous and revised ‘Preferred Option’ versions 
 
6.6 The main difference between the previous 2017 „Preferred Option‟ AAP and the 

revised version, is the fact that the site development capacities have no regard 

to the potential for the provision of Crossrail 2 serving Wood Green. This has 

implications for both amount and mix of development planned for on each of the 

strategic sites and, cumulatively, for Wood Green as a whole.  The latter is 

summarised in the table below, whilst the changes to the individual 

development sites is set out in the table at Appendix B.  

 

 Site Allocations 
DPD 

2017 Preferred 
Option AAP 

Revised Preferred 
Option AAP 

Proposal sites 20 25 28 

Residential 4,300 7,701 6,409 

Employment 
Floorspace 

46,291 101,940 98,265 

Town Centre 
Floorspace 

17,217 71,762 57,570 

Strategic 
Infrastructure 

CR2 Not 
confirmed 

Crossrail 2 CR2 Not 
confirmed 

 

6.7 In response to the comments received, as well as further evidence base 

studies; the following changes are proposed to the policies and/or sites within 

the revised AAP: 

 

 To exclude the Victorian homes around Caxton and Mayes roads from 

inclusion within the site allocation for The Mall; 

 Further clarity on the proposed route for the enhanced pedestrian 

connection between the High Street and Penstock Tunnel; 

 To recognise that proposals to increase and diversify the evening 

economy will need to manage potential negative impacts; 

[...]
We spoke to more older people than would be expected for the area – only 

9% of people in the Wood Green area are over 651 

 We spoke to more non-White British people than would be expected for the 

area – 57% of people in Wood Green are White British, compared to 55% of 

the people we heard from during the consultation    

Across Haringey as a whole: 

 50% of people are women – we heard from more women than would be 

expected 

 14% of people have a disability2 – we spoke to slightly fewer than would be 

expected  

Full demographic information is included in appendix 2 of this report.  

 

  

                                                           
1
 Based on data from the five Lower Layer Super Output Areas that correspond most closely with the AAP area 

boundary – Haringey 007A, 016A, 016B, 016C and 016D 
2
 Source: Census 2011 

Page 65



28 
 

Section 3: What we heard and how Haringey Council have responded 

What we heard about the delivery of the AAP as a whole 
The draft AAP presented a set of 12 planning policies for guiding planning 

decisions, as well as 25 ‗site allocations‘ that had been identified as potential 

locations for new buildings, in some cases replacing the existing buildings. Pages 

xxxx of this report look at comments received on the 12 area-wide (thematic) 

policies, and Haringey Council‘s response to these, while pages xxxx look at 

comments received on the different site allocations, alongside Haringey Council‘s 

response.  

In all of the tables that follow, the first column presents a concise summary of 

what Public Voice heard during the consultation. The second and third columns set 

out Haringey Council‘s response to the issues raised by members of the public, 

statutory agencies, landowners and local businesses, and how the next draft of the 

AAP will be changed as a result.  

Although the majority of comments made during the consultation were to do with 

a particular aspect of the draft AAP (e.g. the 
[...]
onsultation Draft CONFIDENTIAL WORKING DRAFT 

requirements to safeguard land will have a material planning impact, but the density 

increases expected to be justified by the improvement in transport connections are 

not included in the is document. 

Traffic Movements 

Vehicular traffic is heavy along Wood Green High Rd, typically 30,000 vehicles a 

day. Lordship Lane, Turnpike Lane and Station Rd also carry high flows. This 

creates significant transport pressure at the junctions at either end of the Wood 

Green High Road. There is an identified issue of rat running along Watsons 

Road/Ringslade Road/ Cumberland Road as drivers seek to avoid the Wood Green 

station junction. Conversely, Clarendon Rd/Mary Neuner Way currently has spare 

capacity. 

As might be expected with high volumes of traffic, journey times are unreliable 

particularly on Wood Green High Road.   

Pedestrian and cycle movement 

There is very high pedestrian footfall within the town centre. On an annual basis 

there are more than 2.5 million pedestrians using the High Road. Annually there are 

more than 100,000 cyclists using the High Road in the morning peak period. There is 

an east west cycle route across the High Road but overall there are few cycle 

facilities within the AAP area. 

Air Quality 

Air quality is poor on Wood Green High Road. TfL has identified this as an air quality 

hotspot. Buses and HGVs cause almost three quarters of emissions of nitrogen 

oxides.  

 

Demographics 

The Demographic information below is based on the collective data for 5 Lower 

Layer Super Output Areas (Haringey 007A, 016A, 016B, 016C, and 016D), which 

together closely align to the AAP boundary. For the purpose of this section these will 

be termed the study area. 

Page 266



31 
 

Wood Green AAP Reg 18 Nov 2017 Consultation Draft CONFIDENTIAL WORKING DRAFT 

 

Figure 3.9 Output Areas forming the Wood Green Study Area 

Population 

The study area has a population of approximat
[...]
ble to mitigate them. 

 

6 c) Summarise the measures you intend to put in place to monitor the equalities impact 
of the proposal as it is implemented:    
 

The Wood Green Programme Board and the Council‟s Priority 4 Board will monitor regeneration 
schemes which are brought forward to deliver the objectives of the SRF. All schemes which 
directly impact equalities groups will be developed in line with the Council‟s plans for 
engagement and consultation. The Head of Area Regeneration Wood Green will complete 
further EqIAs for specific programmes and projects brought forward in the delivery plan. 

 

7. Authorisation   

  

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 446


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19 - LICENCES
	Lic appx

	7 Wood Green Area Action Plan and Strategic Regeneration Framework
	Appendix A Wood Green AAP consultation report for regulatory
	Appendix B Wood Green AAP Draft
	Appendix C Wood Green SRF for regulatory
	AppendixDWood Green Delivery PlanREgcomm
	AppendixE Wood Green SRF EqIA Reg Comm




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2018, 7.00  - 8.20 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Toni Mallett (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
Barbara Blake, Zena Brabazon, Clive Carter, Jennifer Mann, Peter Mitchell, 
James Patterson, Reg Rice and Ann Waters 
 
36. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beacham. 
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mitchell informed the Committee that he lived within the area covered by 
the Wood Green Area Action Plan, but was advised by the Council’s Lawyer that this 
was not a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

41. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19 - LICENCES  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  The report detailed 
the year to year fees and charges, and the proposed increases.  Ms Barrett explained 
to the Committee that the fees for gambling were at the maximum levels and could not 
be increased further, and the licensing fees were set by the Secretary of State.  It was 
proposed that consultation would be carried out regarding the increase in street 
trading fees.  It was noted that there was an error in the figure for Special Treatment 
Premises, Class 4, where the rounded down charge had been written as £84, when it 
should be £87. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i) The increases to the Council’s licensing fees and charges be approved, 

with effect from 1 April 2018; and 
ii) The street trading fees be adopted, subject to a further public notice for the 

adoption. 



 

 

 
42. WOOD GREEN AREA ACTION PLAN AND STRATEGIC REGENERATION 

FRAMEWORK  
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director Planning, introduced the report as set out.  
There were two main documents – the Wood Green Area Action Plan (AAP), which 
had been updated to remove the predication on Cross Rail 2, as well as adding / 
removing sites; and the Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF), which was due for 
adoption by Cabinet.  The papers would be reported to Cabinet on 16 January 2018 
and if approved, there would be a consultation between February-March 2018, with 
the SRF launching in March 2018. 
 
The Chair asked for comments from the Committee, and advised that any comments 
made would be provided to Cabinet on 16 January 2018. 
 
NOTED: 
- Pages 370 onwards of the agenda pack appeared to be the same as the 

previous version, with references to Cross Rail 2, and 2017 dates, and it was 
suggested that this needed updating. 

- It needed to be clearer in the response to comments where a decision had been 
made to remove a site from the AAP. 

- Page 107 of the agenda pack referred to Policy DM7 – it was suggested that this 
should be DM6. 

- In relation to secondary schools, it was requested that a detailed response be 
provided to give the reasons why there was not a need for secondary schools. 

- Page 30 of the AAP (page 266 of the agenda pack) referred to the rat running 
along Watsons Road / Ringslade Road / Cumberland Road due to drivers 
wanting to avoid the Wood Green junction – it was pointed out that drivers used 
this as a cut through due to them being unable to turn right at the junction.  It 
was also noted that there was no information as to how this would be dealt with. 

- It was unclear how the improvements to parks in the area would be funded. 
- Page 3 of the SRF referred to 12,000 people living in Wood Green – clarification 

was requested as to whether this was the number of people in the AAP area, as 
there were more than 12,000 people living in Woodside ward alone. 

- Some members of the Committee raised concerns that there was a decline in 
people visiting town centres and an increase in online shopping.  There was also 
questions raised around competition with large retail areas such as Stratford. 

- Councillor Brabazon wished to place on record that she could not endorse the 
plan in its’ current form.  She raised concerns about including sites in the AAP 
which were predicated on the HDV going ahead, the future of building high rise 
towers following completion of the Grenfell Tower inquiry, and the lack of 
provision of genuinely affordable housing and the reliance on the new Council 
office.  In response, Emma Williamson advised that 5 out of the 28 allocation 
sites had been identified as potential HDV sites, however, this was not 
predicated on the HDV going ahead, as these sites would still be suitable for 
development by others, that the affordable housing policies are the same as 
those in the Local Plan and any affordable housing would meet the NPPF 
definition and that the AAP will be revised prior to consultation to make clear that 
of the new Council office were not to be taken forward that the sites identified 
would be allocation for another prime office user. 



 

 

- Councillor Blake endorsed the plan, particularly noting the importance of a 
framework to ensure that Wood Green could be improved to the highest 
standards given that there is already significant development interest. 

- Councillor Mallett set out that she felt that outdoor swimming was seasonal and 
that there should also be indoor provision. 

- Councillor Doron set out that he supported the AAP and disagreed with the 
comments of other councillors that the plan was predicated on the HDV. 

 
RESOLVED that 

i) The findings of the February 2017 ‘preferred option’ consultation on the 

Wood Green Area Action Plan (AAP), as set out in the consultation report 

at Appendix A, be noted; 

ii) The key changes between the previous and the revised ‘preferred option’ 

versions of the AAP, as set out at paragraphs 6.6 and 6.7, be noted; 

iii) The revised ‘preferred option’ Wood Green AAP, as set out in Appendix B, 

be noted and comments of the Regulatory Committee be put forward for 

consideration at Cabinet; 

iv) The proposal to revoke the now out of date Haringey Heartland 

Development Framework (2005) be noted; and 

v) The proposal to adopt the Wood Green Strategic Framework (Appendix A), 

due to be adopted in March 2018, be noted, and comments of the 

Regulatory Committee be put forward for consideration at Cabinet. 

 
43. UPDATE ON CONSULTATION RESPONSES ON S106 SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Matthew Patterson, Head of Policy, Transport & Infrastructure Planning, provided an 
update on the consultation responses to the s106 Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).  The draft SPD had been published on 17 October, with consultation running 
from 13 November to 15 December.  There had been 18 representations made, with 
some small tweaks to wording.  It was expected that the final SPD would be taken to 
Cabinet in March for adoption. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

44. PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director Planning, provided an update on the 
performance of the Planning Service.  The service was in the top quartile in London 
across all deliverables.  Further work was required in speeding up the building 
process once planning permission had been granted, and the time taken to grant 
planning permission.  There had been 1037 approvals for residential units, with a 
further 1687 pending subject to agreements of s106 and conditions.  The service had 
received 655 complaints of potential enforcement breaches, with 53 enforcement 
notices served. 
 



 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Emma Williamson explained that further 
information regarding the types of housing would be available in the Annual 
Monitoring Report.   
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

45. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

46. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
22 February 2018. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


